
Rev. 02/2020

Dane County Contract Cover Sheet
Dept./Division Dane County Public Works, Highway &

Transportation
Contract #

Admin will assign   
Vendor Name Kenneth F. Sullivan Co. Addendum Yes No

Vendor MUNIS # 4156 Type of Contract

Brief Contract
Title/Description

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR JOB CENTER
CONCRETE FLOOR PREPARATION (TILE
CARPETING)

Dane County Contract
Grant
County Lessee
County Lessor

Contract Term 1/4/21 (or sooner)-7 week duration work
contingent on owner's participation

Intergovernmental
Purchase of Property

Total Contract
Amount $ 130,735.00 Property Sale

Other

Purchasing
Authority

$11,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required)
Between $11,000 – $37,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required)

Over $37,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 320024

Bid Waiver – $37,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works)

Bid Waiver – Over $37,000 (N/A to Public Works)

N/A – Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other

MUNIS Req. Org Code CPFACMGT Obj Code 57697 Amount $ 130,735.00
Req # Org Code Obj Code Amount $
Year 2021 Org Code Obj Code Amount $

Resolution

A resolution is required if the contract exceeds $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works).
A copy of the Resolution must be attached to the contract cover sheet.

Contract does not exceed $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) – a resolution is not required.

Contract exceeds $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) – resolution required.
A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet.

Res # 300

Year 2020

Contract Review/Approvals
Initials Dept. Date In Date Out Comments
 Received by DOA  

Controller
Purchasing
Corporation Counsel
Risk Management
County Executive

Dane County Dept. Contact Info Vendor Contact Info
Name Eric Urtes Name Jeremy Vaske, Pre-Construction Mgr.

Phone # 608-575-2359 Phone # 608-257-2289
Email urtes.eric@countyofdane.com Email jeremy@sullivandesignbuild.com

Address 1919 Alliant Energy Center Way
Madison, WI 53713 Address 1314 Emil Street

Madison, WI 53713

14189

RES 300
Significant

MG 12/1/20

approvals from all departments via email
attached herein

728



Rev. 02/2020 

 

 

Certification:  
The attached contract is a: 

 Dane County Contract without any modifications. 

 

 

Dane County Contract with modifications. 
 

        The modifications have been reviewed by:       
 

 Non-standard contract. 

 
 

Contract Cover Sheet Signature 

Department Approval of Contract 

Dept. Head / 
Authorized 
Designee 

Signature Date 

  

Printed Name 

Todd Draper  

 
 

Contracts Exceeding $100,000 
Major Contracts Review – DCO Sect. 25.11(3) 

 

Director of 
Administration 

Signature Date 

  

Comments 

 

Corporation 
Counsel 

Signature Date 

  

Comments 

 

 

12/1/20

12/1/20



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 9:45 AM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Patten (Purchasing), Peter; Gault, David; Lowndes, Daniel; Krohn, 

Margaret
Cc: Stavn, Stephanie
Subject: Contract #14189
Attachments: 14189.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response

Hicklin, Charles

Patten (Purchasing), Peter Approve: 12/1/2020 9:50 AM

Gault, David Read: 12/1/2020 9:45 AM Approve: 12/1/2020 9:46 AM

Lowndes, Daniel Read: 12/1/2020 9:52 AM Approve: 12/1/2020 1:06 PM

Krohn, Margaret Approve: 12/1/2020 9:56 AM

Stavn, Stephanie Read: 12/1/2020 9:54 AM

Contract #14189 
Department:  Public Works 
Vendor:  Kenneth F Sullivan Co. 
Contract Description:  Award of Contract for Job Center Concrete Floor Preparation ( Res 300) 
Contract Term:   1/4/21 – 2/28/21 
Contract Amount:  $130,735.00 
 
Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract. 
 
 
Thanks much, 
Michelle  
 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

 



2020 RES-300 1 
 2 

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR JOB CENTER CONCRETE FLOOR PREPARATION (TILE 3 
CARPETING) 4 

 5 
The Department of Public Works, Highway and Transportation reports the receipt of bids for Job 6 
Center Concrete Floor Preparation (Tile Carpeting), 1819 Aberg Ave., WI, Bid #320024.  7 
    8 
A complete tabulation is on file at the Department of Public Works office. The low qualified 9 
bidder is: 10 
   Kenneth F. Sullivan, Co. 11 
   1314 Emil Street 12 
   Madison, WI 53713 13 
    14 

 15 
Total:   $130,735.00 16 

 17 
The Public Works staff finds the amount to be reasonable and recommends the bid be awarded 18 
to Kenneth F. Sullivan, Co. 19 
 20 
There are sufficient funds available for this project.  The term of the borrowing used to support 21 
this project will be 5 years. 22 
 23 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a Contract be awarded to Kenneth F. Sullivan 24 
Co., in the amount of $130,735.00; and 25 
 26 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive and the County Clerk be authorized 27 
and directed to sign the Contract; and 28 
 29 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation 30 
be directed to ensure complete performance of the Contract; and 31 
 32 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Public Works & Transportation Committee shall approve 33 
all change orders to the Contract, subject to submission of change orders to the County Board 34 
for approval where the sum involves $20,000 or more than 10% of the original approved 35 
Contract amount, whichever is smaller. 36 



14189








